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Background & Approach




Background to this project

As the peak industry body in WA responsible for the state as a
holiday and entertainment destination, it is important for Tourism
WA to have a contemporary understanding of the wants, needs,
perceptions and impact of entertainment venues and precincts.

Research on this was conducted previously in 2017. However, given the drastic changes in
tourism preferences and intrastate spend throughout COVID — and proposed Liquor Reforms
— Tourism WA requires new research that provides an updated, accurate reflection of current
consumer behaviour and preferences.

Tourism WA commissioned Painted Dog Research to conduct this survey and provide insights
into trends and changes in consumer behaviour since 2017. This new wave extends the
research to newly developed precincts such as South Perth and the Burswood / Optus
Stadium.

Itis intended that this research will help to inform future decision-making in relation to
supporting tourism growth in WA's entertainment precincts — and provide supporting evidence
for liquor license applications. This report details the findings of this research project.
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The overall strategic aim of this research was:

Strategic aim & objectives

To provide contemporary data and insights into WA consumers’

wants, needs and perceptions of entertainment precincts in Perth.

To deliver on the strategic aim, Painted Dog Research achieved the following:

Measure current visitation and future interest in visiting key entertainment precincts in
the Perth metro area and surrounds, including Elizabeth Quay, Northbridge,
Fremantle, Scarborough, Beaufort Street, Subiaco, Victoria Park, Leederville, South
Perth and the Optus Stadium/Burswood precincts.

Measure perceptions of key precincts, including vibrancy, safety, venue range,
accessibility, etc.

Measure usage, interest and preferences in different types of licenced venues when
visiting precincts, to better understand visitors’ wants and inform the optimal mix of
venues that will drive visitation.

Explore the importance of factors like venue mix and other considerations (including
access to public transport or similar services) in how they influence perceptions of
precincts and drive visitation.

Understand the profile of visitors to entertainment precincts, including who they visit
with and the different types of visits (e.g., business vs. leisure).

Measure spend to understand direct and indirect economic impact of entertainment
precincts.

Provide comparisons between current and previous research to explore changes in
consumer behaviour and consolidate trends.



How the research was conducted

1 Approach

* Anonline survey was
conducted among residents
from across WA (metro and
regional) to achieve a WA
representative sample.

Due to the nature of the
questions asked within the
survey, to qualify, regional
residents must have visited
Perth for leisure purposes
within the past 2 years.

» Respondents were sourced via
an online research panel.

e Fieldwork was conducted from
12 December 2022 - 3
January 2023.

Data Collection

A total of n=821 complete responses
were collected.

An approximate 75:25 metro/regional
split was achieved. Overall, n=611
responses were collected from Metro
WA and n=210 from Regional WA.

Based on the overall sample, the
margin of error is +/-3.42% at a 95%
confidence interval.

Values

Values shown in the charts are
percentages (%), unless
otherwise indicated.

Some figures may add up to 101
or 99 due to rounding or if they

were multiple-response questions.

Significance

Significance is tested at the 95%
confidence interval.

Differences between sub-groups
are indicated by stars:

Y = Significantly higher
* = Significantly lower

Differences between time periods
are indicated with arrows.

A = Significantly higher
V= Significantly lower

Where no significant differences
exist between sub-groups, results
may not be charted.



Sample profile: demographics

Overall, n=821 survey responses were collected. The profile of respondents
is reflective of the WA population by age and gender — and also includes a
representative spread of household types, incomes levels and employment.
The sample profile is also relatively consistent with the survey sample
collected in 2017.

oo

Male

Female

18-34
35-54
56+

SINKS/DINKS
Young Families
Mature Families

Empty Nesters

Other

Nil to $50,000
$50,001-$100,000
$100,001-$150,000
$150,001+

Working full time

Working part time

Retired

Home duties
Self-employed
Unemployed

Working on a casual basis
Student

Other
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Base: All respondents; 2022 (n=821), 2017 (n=606)

2017
50

50

34
36
30

18
30
20

46
17
18



LOCATION 2017

Sample profile: geographics

Around 3 in 4 of the total sample live in WA Metro and about 1in 4 in Southem Suburbs 26
Regional WA. Compared to 2017, a broader and more representative spread
of Regional residents were included in the 2022 survey. Northern Suburbs 27
Around 1 in 3 Metro respondents live in the southern suburbs, and 1 in 4 live Eastern Suburbs 6
in the northern suburbs.

Inner City I3 4

Western Suburbs

—
N
[&)]

Perth Hills | 1 7
Net: REGIONAL 25
South West,
Great Southern or Peel 17
Goldfields-Esperance 5 3
or Wheatbelt
Mid-west I3 4
Kimberley | 1 -
] Pilbara | 1 -

ow

Base: All respondents (n=2010)




Entertainment Precincts:
Overall Perceptions




Fremantle remains the most
favoured entertainment
precinct in Perth!




T h IS remains consistent Wlth 201/ Wlth However, compared to 2017, perceptions of Subi, Leederville, Mt Lawley
! and Northbridge have all significantly declined — likely a result of COVID

around 4 in 5 holdi Nng Freo in hlg n and other factors causing venues and businesses to close in those areas.
rega rd —with O th s a close second. Positively, perceptions of Elizbeth Quay and Scarborough have increased.
2017 Net Positive: 8 61 79 47 . 64 53 65 60 68
2022 Net Positive: 79V 72 70 A 68 58 A 57 53V 53 48V a7V a7V

NET: Excellent

| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
(8-10) | i 24 20 22
NET: 6-7 i |
| |
Neutral i i 33 5 31
| |
| |
NET: 3-4 | |
| |
NET: Poor i i 29 31 29 33 35
02 | |
| | e 2
| |
| | ‘ ¢
| |
| Fremantle Burswood/ |  Elizabeth Perth Scarborough South Subiaco Victoria Leederville MtLawley /  Northbridge
} Optus |  Quay CBD Perth Park Highgate
} Stadium |

QBY7. What is your overall opinion of the following entertainment precincts? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606). 1



Since 2017, the order of preference
has changed — with Scarborough
increasing in favour the most and
Northbridge falling most considerably.

This demonstrates that consumer preference, values and sentiment have
slightly shifted in the past 5 years, as has Perth and the offerings and
reputations of each of its entertainment precincts.

QBY7. What is your overall opinion of the following entertainment precincts? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606).

Burswood / Optus Stadium

Rank
(% 6-10/10 overall opinion)

Elizabeth Quay -

South Perth

Subiaco

Victoria Park n—
Leederville —“

Mt Lawley / Highgate “
Northbridge ——




As seen in 2017, Fremantle is rated
highly by the whole community - but
especially among those in regional WA.

% NET: Positive

GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
2017 82 88 87 89 78 83 87 84 87 84 88 - - - - 81 88 84 89
*
86
76
Male Female I 18-24 I 25-34 I 35-44 I 45-54 I 55-64 I 65-74 I 75+ I Metro Regional ISINKS/DINKSI Young I Mature I Empty I Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
n=400 n=417 n=55 n=205 n=174 n=109 n=134 n=101 n=55 n=611 n=210 n=277 Families Families Nesters $50,000 -$100,000  -$150,000 n=122

n=218 n=104 n=184 n=237 n=239 n=165

QB7. What is your overall opinion of the following entertainment precincts? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606). 13



% Ratings

Overall, the biggest reason why er:osiee. [ T

someone likes a precinct is because
it has good / lots of food options. | Coodtiamolbodontons |

Nice place

Many options/ things to do there

General positive
(e.g., it's good, cool)

Good entertainment / events

N B
5

Good pub / bar options
Good atmosphere I 3
Good shopping I 3
Has a nice beach I 3
Is clean / well-kept / nice-looking I 3

QB9. You rated [0-10] when asked about your overall opinion of [INSERT PRECINCT]. Why is that? Base: All Respondents (n=821). “Reasons under 3% not charted



|—| owever eac h Of th e TO p 3 p reci N CtS People favour Fremantle for its diverse offerings and its food, whereas

Burswood / Optus Stadium is rated positively for its entertainment and facilities.

are rated hi g n |y for different reasons.  Eizabetn Quay is favoured for its food options and aesthetics / presentation.

% Ratings: Fremantle % Ratings: Burswood / Optus Stadium % Ratings: Elizabeth Quay
n=77 n=76 n=74

NET: Positive NET: Positive NET: Positive

e e

Good / lots of food options Good facilities Is clean / well-kept / nice-looking
Nice place H General positive E Nice place W)
(e.g., it's good, cool)

Good atmosphere

Family friendly

General positive
(e.g., it's good, cool)

|
N

Good atmosphere

Good shopping

=N
—
N

Good / lots of food options

QBY. You rated [0-10] when asked about your overall opinion of [INSERT PRECINCT]. Why is that? *Only top 5 reasons charted



In their own words...

“This is a fantastic place the design is
on par with any great international
spot. Day or night | just love the layout
and the restaurants. I've taken photos
that people from overseas just love.” -
regarding Elizabeth Quay, 55+ Male

“Family friendly, nice
atmosphere, good fooq
options, eas Y {0 get to.” -
regarding Elizapeth Quay, 35.
54 Male ,

“You can do a lot of things
from having coffee, going for a
meal, or going out at night” -

regarding Fremantle, 18-34
Female

“Love Fremantle on the weekend,
visiting the markets, fishing, going to
the harbour for lunch. A family friendly
entertainment place with plenty to do”
— regarding Fremantle, 55+ Male

“When sport is on js great
place to be. Do head to
casino sometimes too which
has great bars” - regarding
Burswood, 18-34 Female

It's fun, clean, ang has goo
entertainment” - regarding
Burswood, 35-54 Female

‘Great location for

everything: Bars, meals,
ment, close t0

"Beaul ploc? ’ won?erd enteﬁai'tn» — regarding
around. SO much good f00 the city 25,54 Female
and \S:]emant\e, 55+ Female
n




Each precinct is known for
different things — however
Fremantle stands out as a

place people enjoy visiting.




Fremantle stands out as being a place of enjoyment, safety, vibrancy, and

FreO an d Pe rth C B D O Utpe rfo m having a good range of venues and activities. Perth CBD on the other hand
Oth er p reCi N CtS across m OSt attri b UteS excels in being accessible — in terms of public transport and having taxis

and Ubers readily available.

A place | enjoy visiting

= Perth CBD
= E|izabeth Quay
Northbridge

Fremantle

Have taxi / Ubers readily available Safe

e Scarborough
=t Lawley/ Highgate
= Subiaco

= \/ictoria Park

. . . , , = | cederville
Easily accessible by public transport Vibrant / lively
= South Perth

= Burswood/ Optus Stadium

Offers a good range of suitable venues and mix
of activities

QB1-6. Would you describe the following precincts as... Base: All Respondents (n=821)



Scarborough however is seen as more vibrant now compared to in 2017 -

H owever com pa red tO 2 01 7, m OSt likely due to the $100 million revitalisation project in late 2017 along with the
p reCi nCtS are Now pe rceived tO be introduction of the Sunset Markets.

: i Perceptions of safety and enjoyment have dropped noticeably for Perth CBD,
|€SS € nJ Oya b | S Safe’ an d Vi b ra ﬂt. and Northbridge continues to be the precinct that is perceived to be least safe.

% | enjoy visiting

22017 m2022

Fremantle  Burswood / Optus Stadium Elizabeth Quay Perth CBD Scarborough South Perth Victoria Park Subiaco Leederville Mt Lawley / Highgate Northbridge
% Safe e
\
‘ [
| :
v v 62 \ |
60 58 v 53 v 48 v 45 v v | 53 v |
40 40 40 40 41 | 8V |
31 29 28 27 25 N 24 ‘
\
. . i
Elizabeth Quay Fremantle South Perth  Burswood/ Optus Stadium ~ Subiaco Leederville Mt Lawley/ Highgate Victoria Park Scarborough | Perth CBD Northbridge i
! [

% Vibrant (i.e., lively) e

Fremantle Northbridge ~ Burswood/ Optus Stadium Elizabeth Quay Perth CBD

Scarborough | Leederville Victoria Park Mt Lawley/ Highgate Subiaco South Perth

QB1. Would you describe the following precinct as a place | enjoy visiting/ safe/ vibrant? Base: All Respondents, 2017 (n=606); 2022 (n=821).




Simi | a r|y, MOSt p recincts are As well as being seen as more vibrant compared to 2017, Scarborough is
con Sld e red |eSS aCCeSSi b | e th an they also now more strongly perceived as offering a range of suitable venues and

activities. However, even though perceptions of accessibility improved as well
were Ta 2 O’] 7 —an d Oﬁcer |€SS Va ri ety for Scarborough, it still remains as the least accessible precinct.

More also perceive Elizabeth Quay to offer a good range of suitable venues
and activities in 2022, compared to five years ago.

% Offering a good range of suitable venues and a mix of activities
,,,,,,,,,,,, _m2017 w2022

************

Victoria Park South Perth Subiaco Leederville Mt Lawley/ Highgate

Stadium

Perth CBD Elizabeth Quay Fremantle ~ Burswood/ Optus Stadium  Northbridge Subiaco Leederville Victoria Park South Perth Mt Lawley/ Highgate

% Having taxis / Uber (or similar) readily available

Perth CBD Fremantle Burswood/ Optus Northbridge Elizabeth Quay Subiaco Victoria Park Leederville South Perth Scarborough Mt Lawley/ Highgate
Stadium

QB1. Would you describe the following precinct as offering a good range of suitable venues and a mix of activities/ easily accessible by public transport/ taxis / Uber readily available? Base: All Respondents, 2017 (n=606); 2022 (n=821). 20



For the Top 3 highest-rated

precincts, they all rate highly on

a few common attributes.

% | enjoy visiting

\4
58 M
= |

Fremantle  Burswood / Optus Stadium Elizabeth Quay

% Safe
v v
Elizabeth Quay Fremantle Burswood/ Optus Stadium

% Easily accessible by public transport

v \4
n

Elizabeth Quay Fremantle  Burswood/ Optus Stadium

Compared to other precincts, Fremantle, Burswood / Optus Stadium and
Elizabeth Quay are all perceived to deliver enjoyment, safety, and public
transport accessibility — outperforming most other precincts in these areas.

This suggests that these attributes are important drivers of what makes a
precinct highly rated — and are key to attracting and retaining visitors. It’'s
important to note that enjoyment and safety are closely linked to the types of
venues in the precinct — and the types of other patrons they attract.

2017 m2022

21



Entertainment Precincts:
Visitation Behaviour




Freo and Perth CBD are the most
visited entertainment precincts.

e
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For |eiSU re or Othe rWise/ d | mOSt a_” In most instances, the WA community members who have not visited these
h ave Vi S |ted bOth p reCi Ncts. precincts are those who live in regional areas.

Have visited, but not for leisure = Visited more than 6 months ago ~ ® Visited in the last 6 months = Don't know this precinct = Have never visited

e

NET:

|
o i 97 97 | 92 90 90 88 86 85 84 81 78
Visitation | !
l !
l !
! | 23
| 6 33
N 55 | 3 30
l !
! |
| | 51
l o 45 1 40
l 46 '
. 33 W
l !
: |
|
!
.—-———l‘ | d s i
| T e EE =S =N NN EN BN KX D
l !
l !
| Fremantle Perth CBD | South Perth Northbridge Subiaco Scarborough Victoria Park Burswood / Elizabeth Leederville Mt Lawley /
e Optus Quay Highgate
Stadium

QA1. Which of the following statements best describes your involvement with each of these precincts for leisure or entertainment purposes? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821).

24



M ore th an h 3 hC h ave ViSited the C B D This drop in recent leisure visitation compared to 2017 has been seen

across a number of other precincts as well, namely Fremantle, Elizabeth

in the last 6 months for leisure — Quay, Northbridge, Subiaco, Mt Lawley, and Leederville — which is likely a
sign that WA is still recovering from the impacts of COVID, and people are

hOwevel’ th|S haS d rOpped Siﬂce 2017 still feeling cautious to mix with larger crowds.

% Visited in the last 6 months

2017 m2022

Perth CBD

Fremantle Burswood / Optus Elizabeth Quay Northbridge South Perth Victoria Park Scarborough Subiaco Mt Lawley / Highgate Leederville
Stadium

QA1. Which of the following statements best describes your involvement with each of these precincts for leisure or entertainment purposes? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606)

25



The most popular leisure precincts

R : : Interestingly, visitation to these precincts also increases with household income,
are vis |ted main |y by metro resl d ents with those earning $150,001+ more likely to have visited in the last 6 months.
and those aged 25-44.

% Visited in the last 6 months

GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
Perth CBD
*
*
60
44
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Metro Regional 1SINKS/DINKS  Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
n=400 n=417 n=55 n=205 n=174 n=109 n=134 n=101 n=55 n=611 n=210 n=277 Families Families Nesters $50,000 -$100,000  -$150,000 n=122
n=218 n=104 n=184 n=237 n=239 n=165
Fremantle
*

=*

Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Metro Regional 1SINKS/DINKS  Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001 $100,001  §150,001+

n=400 n=417 n=55 n=205 n=174 n=109 n=134 n=101 n=55 n=611 n=210 n=277 Families Families Nesters $50,000 -$100,000  -$150,000 n=122
n=218 n=104 n=184 n=237 n=239 n=165
Burswood / Optus Stadium
*

Lt 52
40 40 41 41 44

Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Metro Regional | SINKS/DINKS  Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+

n=400 n=417 n=55 n=205 n=174 n=109 n=134 n=101 n=55 n=611 n=210 n=277 Families Families Nesters $50,000 -$100,000  -$150,000 n=122

n=218 n=104 n=184 n=237 n=239 n=165

QA1. Which of the following statements best describes your involvement with each of these precincts for leisure or entertainment purposes?

26



While less than 11in 3 have
visited Vic Park in the last 6
months — it's a popular precinct
for repeat visitation.




Around 1in 4 of those who visited Vic

. This makes the CBD the most visited, and most frequently visited
Park Or the CBD 1 the paSJ_[ 6 mOnthS entertainment precinct in Perth.
have visited four or more times.

% Number of visits in last 6 months

| i

} | 1

| i 15

i % 25 ! 23 20 19 18

1 |

i :

3 i 38 43

| } 43 42 43

! 44 | 42 m Four or more

} 45 I

| } m Two to three
|

i i Once

i | m Don’t know

3 |
|

| i

i Perth CBD  Victoria Park | Fremantle ~ MtLawley/ Northbridge ~Scarborough  South Perth  Burswood Elizabeth Quay  Subiaco Leederville

I n=460 n=250 i n=378 Highgate n=287 n=199 n=272 / Optus n=285 n=191 n=174

| ! n=179 Stadium

L \ n=302

QA2. How many times have you visited each precinct in the last 6 months for leisure or entertainment purposes? 28



The weekends are the most
popular time to visit any
precinct — and people are
mostly visiting with partners.

EmE Em s Reews Beem
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Reg| d ents visit th ese entertainment Interestingly, Leederville has a mid-week visitation spike on Wednesdays -
likely due to nightlife in the area on this day. For those who visit Northbridge

precin cts most often on Saturd ays. and Burswood / Optus Stadium, more than half visit these areas on Saturdays.
% Visitation
’ —e— Perth CBD n=460 —e— Elizabeth Quay n=285 Northbridge n=287 —e— Fremantle n=378

—e— Scarborough n=199 —eo— Mt Lawley/ Highgate n=179 —e— Subiaco n=191 —e— Victoria Park n=250

—@=| cederville =174 —e— South Perth n=272 —e— Burswood/ Optus Stadium n=302

50

Monday Tuesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday

QAS8. Thinking about your last visit, which day of the week did you visit? If your visit spanned over multiple days, please select all relevant days. Base: Visited in the last 6 months

30



For most precincts, visitation peaks

in the afternoon...

% Visitation
—e— Perth CBD n=460

—e— Scarborough n=199

—o— | eederville n=174

—e— Elizabeth Quay n=285
—e— Mt Lawley/ Highgate n=179
—e— South Perth n=272

...however, Burswood / Optus Stadium and Northbridge become more visited
during the evening.

Northbridge n=287 —e— Fremantle n=378

—e— Subiaco n=191 —e— V/ictoria Park n=250

—e— Burswood/ Optus Stadium n=302

Morning

Afternoon Evening / night

QA4. What time of the day did you visit? If you have visited more than once, just think about your last visit. Base: Visited in the last 6 months.

31



Over 1 in 3 visit with their children — showing the demand for family friendly
precincts and venues.

Overall, 3 in 5 of visits are with a

partner, and more than half with

]Cri en d S While partners and friends are still the most popular companions, there are
) less visiting with partners and friends this time compared to 2017.

% Visitation

Your children On your own Work colleagues Someone else

QA3. Who did you visit with? If you have visited more than once, just think about your last visit. Base: Visited at least 1 precinct in the last 6 months (n=656). 32



People visit each precinct for
different reasons — but going
out for a meal is a popular
activity in any location!




However, less this wave visit a precinct to have a meal compared to when in

More than 3 in 4 visit a precinct to 2ot

h dave a meada | . The second most popular activity overall is to shop, followed by having coffee,
and an alcoholic drink.

% Visit

2017: 83 58 54 46 48 39 16

Have a meal Shopping Have coffee  Go out for a drink (alcohol) Event Something else Visit a nightclub

QAS5. What did you do when you visited? Base: Visited at least 1 precinct in the last 6 months (n=656). 34



Each type Of aCtiVity haS 3 diﬂ:erent Out of all precincts, Perth CBD is most visited for shopping, Burswood for

events, and Northbridge for drinks and nightclubs. The most commonly visited

Ig o0-to destination’ 9] recinct. precinct for a meal is Victoria Park and Fremantle for coffee.

Highest scoring precinct per activity
Lowest scoring precinct per activity

Burswood /
Optus Elizabeth South Victoria Mt Lawley /
Perth CBD Fremantle Stadium Quay Northbridge Perth Park Scarborough Subiaco Highgate Leederville
n=460 n=378 n=302 n=285 n=287 n=272 n=250 n=199 n=191 n=179 n=174
Shopping 50 30 3 9 11 17 24 16 31 16 16
Have a meal 42 56 37 40 50 35 59 42 33 51 53
Have a coffee 22 30 7 19 13 26 23 28 23 29 17
Go out fora
drink 22 23 21 21 35 13 14 19 14 26 20
Event 17 15 54 18 13 12 5 8 11 8 8
Visit a nightclub 7 5 2 2 23 3 3 6 3 4 5
Something else 13 17 17 27 10 30 11 23 21 13 10

QA5. What did you do when you visited? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821). *Table ranked according to percentage visitation in the last 6 months.
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DeS p.lte eaCh p r.eq.n ct bel ﬂg kﬂ own Burswood / Optus Stadium is the only precinct where the most
for different activities, most visit to common activity is attending an event, rather than having a meal —
h ave a mea | | N eaCh |OCatiO N which is unsurprising for that area.

Highest scoring activity per precinct
Lowest scoring activity per precinct

Burswood /
Optus Elizabeth South Victoria Mt Lawley /
Perth CBD Fremantle Stadium Quay Northbridge Perth Park Scarborough Subiaco Highgate Leederville
n=460 n=378 n=302 n=285 n=287 n=272 n=250 n=199 n=191 n=179 n=174
Shopping 50 30 3 9 11 17 24 16 31 16 16
Have a meal 42 56 37 40 50 85 59 42 33 51 53
Have a coffee 22 30 7 19 13 26 23 28 23 29 17
Go out fora
drink 22 23 21 21 35 13 14 19 14 26 20
Event 17 15 54 18 13 12 5 8 11 8 8
Visit a nightclub 7 5 2 2 23 3 3 6 3 4 5
Something else 13 17 17 27 10 30 11 23 21 13 10

QA5. What did you do when you visited? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821). *Table ranked according to percentage visitation in the last 6 months.
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Aligned with lower recent
visitation, intentions to visit
Perth CBD and Northbridge
have fallen the most since 2017.




Intentions to visit Perth CBD and
Northbridge in the next 6 months
have dropped the most since 2017,

% Visitation intention: Definitely will visit in the next 6 months (8-10/10)

2017 m2022

! Perth CBD

Fremantle Burswood / Optus Elizabeth Quay
Stadium

Northbridge 1 South Perth Victoria Park Scarborough

QAG6. And thinking now about the near future, how likely are you to visit each of these precincts for leisure in the next 6 months? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606).

Subiaco

Mt Lawley / Highgate

Leederville

38



This drop is due to more being
unsure of visiting — but also more
feeling certain that they won't visit.

% Visitation intention

2017 2022 2017 2022

554 48 534

-&-m

Perth CBD Northbridge

QAG. And thinking now about the near future, how likely are you to visit each of these precincts for leisure in the next 6 months? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606).

Definitely will visit
(8-10/10)

Might visit
(3-7110)

Definitely won't visit
(0-2/10)



Alth O U g h more g enera | |y’ | nt.e N d ed ...which demonstrates that while recent visitation may be lower than what
visitation to most other precin Cts was observed in 2017, there are positive intentions among the WA
rema | NS CONS | Ste nt Wlth 2 O,I 7 community to continue getting back out there and enjoying the city.

% Visitation intention Definitely will visit Might visit Definitely won't visit
(8-10/10) (3-7110) (0-2/10)
2017 2022 2017 2022 2017 2022 2017 2022 2017 2022 2017 2022 2017 2022 2017 2022 2017 2022 2017 2022 2017 2022
43
: ia o B
: ju Hplob 09 go B
s0 54 58 60 60 58 62 60 60
554 43 53 53 55 55 58 54 55

39

Y 1o |
T B 2 el B B 20 | 2

Perth CBD Fremantle Burswood/ Elizabeth Northbridge South Perth Victoria Park Scarborough Subiaco Mt Lawley/ Leederville
Optus Stadium Quay Highgate

QAG. And thinking now about the near future, how likely are you to visit each of these precincts for leisure in the next 6 months? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606).



Distance from home and
suitability for personal needs
are key reasons people won't

consider a certain precinct.




Bein g too far away' is one of the While geographical proximity is difficult to overcome, there are opportunities to
address other barriers to improve visitation, such as improving Northbridge'’s
perception of safety, or having more venue types within each precinct to cater

top reasons why people will
definitely not visit these precincts. to diverse needs.

% Reason for no intention to visit

Northbridge Mt Lawley / Highgate

g

\ P
[ P
|
\ P

Not family friendly No suitable venues for my needs

No suitable venues for my needs Another reason
Prefer another area Not family friendly

QAY. You mentioned you definitely won't visit these precincts in the next 6 months. Why is that? Base: Definitely won't visit precinct, Northbridge (n=102); Mt Lawley / Highgate (n=86); Leederville (n=84). *Only top 5 response charted

No suitable venues for my needs

Prefer another area

Another reason

Not family friendly

Leederville



DiSta nce iS d | SO d key ba rrier/ even for chk of suitable venues also appears to be a barrier for Burswood and
the highest-rated precincts. Flizabeth Quay.

% Reason for no intention to visit

Fremantle Burswood / Optus Stadium Elizabeth Quay

I I
| |
Another reason | Too far away | No suitable venues for my needs
| |
|

Prefer another area Another reason Another reason
The precinct isn't safe Prefer another area Prefer another area

No suitable venues for my needs

—
—

e Not a big enough range of venues/
Not family friendly entertainment on offer

QAT7. You mentioned you definitely won't visit these precincts in the next 6 months. Why is that? Base: Definitely won't visit precinct, Fremantle (n=33); Burswood / Optus Stadium (n=57); Elizabeth Quay (n=53). *Only top 5 response charted 43



Th|S iS a | SO seen | N a | mOSt d | | Oth er For these three precincts, lack of suitable venues also comes up as one of
p re Ci ncts. the top 3 barriers to visitation.

% Reason for no intention to visit

Subiaco Victoria Park Scarborough

Prefer another area Prefer another area No suitable venues for my needs
No suitable venues for my needs No suitable venues for my needs Another reason
Another reason Another reason The precinct isn't safe

Not a big enough range of venues/ I
entertainment on offer Not family friendly Prefer another area

QAY. You mentioned you definitely won't visit these precincts in the next 6 months. Why is that? Base: Definitely won't visit precinct, Subiaco (n=72); Victoria Park (n=72); Scarborough (n=71). *Only top 5 response charted



Those who have no intention to visit

: : Once again, suitability of venue types and distance remains the top 3 barriers
Perth CBD mention thatitsduetoa g euton
perceived lack of safety.

% Reason for no intention to visit

South Perth Perth CBD

Too far away 44 The precinct isn't safe

No suitable venues for my needs Too far away

Another reason 2 No suitable venues for my needs 30
Prefer another area 18 Prefer another area 8

The precinct isn't safe Not family friendly 23

l_\
- I
N
R w
- I
w
€2 S
2R

QAY. You mentioned you definitely won't visit these precincts in the next 6 months. Why is that? Base: Definitely won't visit precinct, South Perth (n=52); Perth CBD (n=35). *Only top 5 response charted



Across all precincts, people tend
to spend more on food and
drinks than any other category.




At a glance, visitors to Fremantle,
the CBD, Elizabeth Quay and
Northbridge spend the most.

More than half spent on category

More than half did not spend on category

Food

Transport

Accoms

Drinks
(alcohol)

Activities

Retail
purchases

Any other
expense

These precincts have more than half of their visitors spending on 4 different
categories — with the overall economic impact of the CBD likely the highest
due to it being the most visited, as well as most frequently visited precinct.

In terms of what they’re spending their money on, there are more visitors who
spend on food and drinks across all precincts, compared to those who don't.

Burswood/ —————————- ]

mmmmmmmm e Optus Elizabeth R Mt Lawley /

| Perth CBD Fremantle Stadium Quay }‘ Northbridge ! South Perth  Victoria Park  Scarborough Subiaco Highgate Leederville

| n=303 n=235 n=167 n=152 | n=161 [ n=157 n=127 n=108 n=108 n=99 n=99
[

90% 10% | 93% % 0% 10% | 85% 15% | 90% 10% | 86% 14% | 90%  10% | 93% 7% 86% 14% | 91% 9% 92% 8%

spend nospend| spend no spend| spend no spend| spend nospend} spend no spend| spend no spend| spend nospend| spend nospend | spend nospend| spend nospend| spend no spend
|

55%  45% | 4%  59% | 42% 58% | 55%  45% | 59% 41% | 38%  62% | 35% 65% | 37% 63% | 40% 60% | 51% 49% | 50%  50%

spend no spend| spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend} spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend | spend no spend| spend nospend| spend no spend
\

32%  68% | 24% 76% | 32% 68% | 32% 68% | 24% 76% | 26% 74% | 24%  76% | 29% M% | 25% 75% | 31% 69% | 23%  77%

spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend} spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend | spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend
|

66% 36% | 69% 31% | 77% 23% | 60%  40% | 73% 27% | 55%  45% | 52%  48% | 62% 38% | 62% 38% | 70% 30% | 62%  38%

spend nospend| spend nospend{ spend no spend| spend nospend} spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend | spend no spend| spend nospend| spend no spend
|

46% 54% | 55% 45% | 65%  35% | 54%  46% i 58% 42% | 53%  47% | 35%  65% | 42% 58% | 47% 53% | 47% 53% | 39% 61%

spend nospend| spend no spend| spend no spend| spend nospend} spend no spend| spend no spend| spend nospend| spend nospend | spend nospend| spend nospend| spend no spend
|

61% 39% | 51% 49% | 28% 72% | 46% 54% | 43% 57% | 45% 55% | 48%  52% | 37% 63% | 46% 54% | 44% 56% | 38%  62%

spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend] spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend | spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend
[

46% 54% | 43% 57% | 34%  66% | 43% 57% | 44%  56% | 45%  55% | 35%  65% | 38% 62% | 36% 64% | 44% 56% | 39% 61%

spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend | spend nospend| spend nospend| spend nospend
|

QB10. Approximately how much did you spend in each of the following categories during your visit to [insert precinct]? Base: Visited any precinct in the last 6 months.

47



Spend by precinct: Fremantle

Don'tknow mNothing m$250rless m$26-50 m$51-$75 m$76-$100 m More than $100

g
16

N
‘-——“-—

_ v
31
49 59 . 57
76

Food Drinks Retail purchases Public transport / Uber Activities Other expenses Accommodation
(alcohal) [ taxi

QB10. Approximately how much did you spend in each of the following categories during your visit to [insert precinct]? Base: Fremantle (n=235).
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Spend by precinct: Perth CBD

Don'tknow mNothing m$250rless m$26-50 m$51-$75 m$76-$100 m More than $100

8
12
.
: = s mm—

36

Food Drinks Retail purchases Public transport / Uber Activities Other expenses Accommodation
(alcohal) [ taxi

17

QB10. Approximately how much did you spend in each of the following categories during your visit to [insert precinct]? Base: Perth CBD (n=303).



Spend by precinct: Elizabeth Quay

Don'tknow mNothing m$250rless m$26-50 m$51-$75 m$76-$100 m More than $100

10
14

14

10
I —

Food Drinks Retail purchases Public transport / Uber Activities Other expenses Accommodation
(alcohal) [ taxi

QB10. Approximately how much did you spend in each of the following categories during your visit to [insert precinct]? Base: Elizabeth Quay (n=152). 50



Spend by precinct: Northbridge

Don'tknow mNothing m$250rless m$26-50 m$51-$75 m$76-$100 m More than $100

10| '
10 7 .
57 42
56 76

Food Drinks Retail purchases Public transport / Uber Activities Other expenses Accommodation
(alcohal) [ taxi

QB10. Approximately how much did you spend in each of the following categories during your visit to [insert precinct]? Base: Northbridge (n=161).
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Spend by precinct: Burswood /
Optus Stadium

Don'tknow mNothing m$250rless m$26-50 m$51-$75 m$76-$100 m More than $100

14
14 9
11

11

11 I

2
Food Drinks Retail purchases Public transport / Uber Activities Other expenses Accommodation

(alcohol) / taxi

QB10. Approximately how much did you spend in each of the following categories during your visit to [insert precinct]? Base: Burswood / Optus Stadium (n=167)
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Spend by precinct: South Perth

Don'tknow mNothing m$250rless m$26-50 m$51-$75 m$76-$100 m More than $100

Food Drinks Retail purchases Public transport / Uber Activities Other expenses
(alcohol) / taxi

QB10. Approximately how much did you spend in each of the following categories during your visit to [insert precinct]? Base: South Perth (n=157).

Accommodation

53



Spend by precinct: Victoria Park

Don'tknow mNothing m$250rless m$26-50 m$51-$75 m$76-$100 m More than $100

Food Drinks Retail purchases Public transport / Uber Activities Other expenses
(alcohol) / taxi

QB10. Approximately how much did you spend in each of the following categories during your visit to [insert precinct]? Base: Victoria Park (n=127).

Accommodation

54



Spend by precinct: Scarborough

Don'tknow mNothing m$250rless m$26-50 m$51-$75 m$76-$100 m More than $100

I A
38
63 63 58 71
62

Food Drinks Retail purchases Public transport / Uber Activities Other expenses Accommodation
(alcohal) [ taxi

QB10. Approximately how much did you spend in each of the following categories during your visit to [insert precinct]? Base: Scarborough (n=108). 55



Spend by precinct: Subiaco

Don'tknow mNothing m$250rless m$26-50 m$51-$75 m$76-$100 m More than $100

|
A

38
54 53
64 i

Food Drinks Retail purchases Public transport / Uber Activities Other expenses Accommodation
(alcohal) [ taxi

QB10. Approximately how much did you spend in each of the following categories during your visit to [insert precinct]? Base: Subiaco (n=104). 56



Spend by precinct: Mt Lawley /
Highgate

Don'tknow mNothing m$250rless m$26-50 m$51-$75 m$76-$100 m More than $100

Food Drinks Retail purchases Public transport / Uber Activities Other expenses
(alcohol) / taxi

QB10. Approximately how much did you spend in each of the following categories during your visit to [insert precinct]? Base: Mt Lawley / Highgate (n=99).

Accommodation

57



Spend by precinct: Leederville

Don'tknow mNothing m$250rless m$26-50 m$51-$75 m$76-$100 m More than $100

13
22 é

10 S

& ]
3 | )
38 50
62 61
61 77

Food Drinks Retail purchases Public transport / Uber Activities Other expenses Accommodation

(alcohol) / taxi

QB10. Approximately how much did you spend in each of the following categories during your visit to [insert precinct]? Base: Leederville (n=99). 58



Entertainment Precincts:
Visitor Profiles




most

#1 Visited

most
#4 Favoured

Shop ‘il

you drop!

Perth CBD

56% visited in the last 6 months

39% of visitors during the morning, 58% during
the afternoon, 39% during the evening

Top 3 locations: 39% of visitors from the
southern suburbs, 26% from the northern
suburbs, 11% from Southwest & Great Southern

46
31
19 19

Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun

% of visitors each day

6.5/ 10 overall opinion rating
7/10in 2017

Perth CBD is known for its shopping — with half
mentioning that they visited the precinct to shop.

Purpose of last visit

()
[
N Have a meal
/\ 42%

Go out for a
T drink
22%

Shopping
50%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=460

Venues visited
Cafe

-w

35%

Licensed restaurant

= Pub / Tavern / Sports bar

m] 23%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=460

Travel party
e o Partner
ma 48%
seee  Friends
31%

a Children

N 2%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=460

Perceptions Barriers to visitation
% agree % agree
Easily gccessmle by Not safe
public transport
Having taxis / Uber Too far away
readily available
Offering a good range of No suitable venues
venues and acitivities
Prefer another area
A place | enjoy visiting
Not family friendly
Vibrant
Limited venue range
Safe .
Not accessible
Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: Definitely won't visit n=35
Visitation: Past 6 months Base: All respondents n=821
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
*
*
60
44
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro Regional ' SINKS/ Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001  $100,001  $150,001+
DINKS Families Families Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000

60



Purpose of last visit Venues visited Travel party

S/ Have a meal Cafe e o Partner
N 56y - - 53
0
Licensed restaurant Friend
2, Shopping % 34% ﬁiﬁ‘ riends
"' 30% A4 o 34%
A-  Pub/Tavern/ Sports bar > Children
ﬁ Have a coffee m] 28% m 28%
30%
Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=378 Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=378 Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=378
Perceptions Barriers to visitation
F tl % agree % agree
remantie -
Offering a good range of Too far away
venues and activities
07, o Rty 1 A
46% VISIted in the Igst 6 mont.hs Aplace | enjoy visiting Prefer another area
most - 41% during the morning, 63% during the
. . afternoon, 30% during the night . . . N
t saf
#2 VISIted - Top 3 locations: 49% from southern Easily acoessible ?y pUb“ft otsate
_— suburbs, 21% from northern suburbs, 10% [SISD0
from Southwest & Great Southern ] No suitable venues
Vibrant
e it T Limited venue range
readily available o
% of visitors each day Not famlly frlendly 3
p— Safe
: Not accessible | 3
#1 Favou red 71/10 overall ratmg Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: Definitely won't visit n=33
7.3/10in 2017
Visitation: Past 6 months Base: All respondents n=821
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
> *
Spending is also high in Fremantle, particularly
M o n ey on food. Close to half of those who visit
Fremantle spend more than $50 on food. As ! . . . . . !
such, Fremantle is not only the most visited, but Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro  Regional | SINKS/ Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001  $100,001  $150,001+
(0] 4] meals visitation to the precinct also contributes greatly DINKS  Famiies  Famiies  Nesters ' $50000 -$100000 -$150,000

to the local economy.




Purpose of last visit Venues visited Travel party

Event Licensed restaurant e o Partner
D@ o EQ. 38% ;a5
N/ Have ameal a.  Pub/Tavern/ Sports bar seee  Friends
/‘ 37% m] 29% L 39%
2 Children
Go out for a drink Cafe .
? 21% - ™ o
Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=302 Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=302 Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=302
Perceptions Barriers to visitation
. % agree % agree
BurSWOOd / Optus Stadlum Easily accessible by public .
No suitable venues
transport
37% visited in the last 6 months Have taxis / Uber Too far away
most - 20% during the morning, 53% during the readily available
3 . . afternoon, 62% during the night Prefer another area
# Vls Ited - Top 3 locations: 36% from southern Vibrant
_ suburbs, 29% from northern suburbs, 8%
from Southwest & Great Southern Not safe
39 Safe

21 24

10 16

Not family friendly
A place | enjoy visiting
Mon Tue Thu Fri Sat Sun

% of visitors each day Not accessible

Offering a good range of

venues and activities o
Limited venue range 5

most
#2 Favou red 6.8/10 overall rating Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: Definitely won't visit n=57

Visitation: Past 6 months Base: All respondents n=821
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
*
* * * H
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro Regional SINKS/ Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+

DINKS Families Families Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000



most

#4 Visited

most

#11 Favoured

Bustling
nightlife

Northbridge

35% visited in the last 6 months
17% during the morning, 37% during the
afternoon, 65% during the night
Top 3 locations: 35% from southern
suburbs, 30% from northern suburbs, 10%

from Southwest & Great Southern

58

7 7 9 13 30 17

Mon Tue Thu Fri Sat Sun

% of visitors each day

5.2/10 overall rating
6.3/101in 2017

Northbridge is the precinct that experiences the
highest proportion of visitation at night, and is
known for its night activities amongst other
precincts — particularly for nightclubs and drinks.

Purpose of last visit

A\ Have a meal
A 50%
Go out for a
? drink
35%
-«;Y Visit a nightclub
1\» 23%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=287

Venues visited

8

° Nightclub
vﬁw 31%

Pub / Tavern / Sports bar
27%

Licensed restaurant
37%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=287

Travel party
e o Partner
e V.15
eseee Friends
42%

a Children

N o

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=287

Perceptions Barriers to visitation
% agree % agree
Easily accessible by public Not safe
transport
Have taxis / Uber readily Not family friendly
available
. Too far awa
Vibrant y
Offering a good range of No suitable venues
venues and activities
Prefer another area
A place | enjoy visiting
Not accessible 4
Safe
Limited venue range | 1
Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: Definitely won't visit n=102
Visitation: Past 6 months Base: All respondents n=821
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
* * * X *
39 4 48
20
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro Regional SINKS/ Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
DINKS Families Families  Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000

63



Purpose of last visit Venues visited Travel party

N Have a meal Cafe e o Partner
N 40% w gy - 4%
Go out for a % Licensed restaurant eeee  Friends
? drink i5h 0% LLL LT
21%
a-  Pub/Tavern/ Sports bar 2 Children
ﬁ Have a coffee m] 18% m 30%
19%
Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=285 Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=285 Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=285
Perceptions Barriers to visitation
. % agree % agree
EI 1Za bet h Qu ay Easily accessible by public Too far away
transport
35% visited in the last 6 months Offering a good range of No suitable venues
most - 33% during the morning, 60% during the venues and activities
afternoon, 36% during the night P
refer another ar
#5 VISIted - Top 3 locations: 41% from southern Safe eleranother area
_ suburbs, 25% from northern suburbs, 10%
from Southwest & Great Southern o Limited venue range
. A place | enjoy visiting
. 26 I
Have taxis / Uber readily Not family friendly
Thu Fri Sat Sun available
% of visitors each day . Not safe
Vibrant
most
: Not accessible | 2
#3 Favou red 66/10 overall ratmg Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: Definitely won't visit n=53
6/10in 2017
Visitation: Past 6 months Base: All respondents n=821
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
*
More than half of visitors to Elizabeth Quay * * X 47
FOOd spend on across 4 different categories — but with 38 42
] o : o 23
dining out being the most popular activity in the ! . . . . . !
I H f d precinct, itis no surprise that 9 in 10 who visit Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro Regional | SINKS/ Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001  $100,001  $150,001+
g Orlous Oo Elizabeth Quay spend on food. 1in 10 of those DINKS Families Families  Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000

who visit spend more than $100 on food.




South Perth

33% visited in the last 6 months
42% during the morning, 62% during the
afternoon, 24% during the night
Top 3 locations: 40% from southern
suburbs, 19% from northern suburbs, 15%
from South West & Great Southezrl

most

#0 Visited

12 16 17 o 2

Mon Tue Thu Fri Sat Sun
% of visitors each day

most

Favoured

#6 Favoure

6.1/10 overall rating

Purpose of last visit

§/\

Have a meal
35%

B Something else
aon 30%

Have a coffee
26%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=272

Venues visited
Cafe
- ;.

Licensed restaurant

25%
= Pub / Tavern / Sports bar
m] 15%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=272

Travel party
e o Partner
®m& 59
eseee Friends
28%
° Children

28%

M

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=272

Perceptions Barriers to visitation
% agree % agree

Safe Too far away

Have taxis / Uber No suitable venues
readily available

Easily accessible by public Prefer another area
transport

L Not safe
A place | enjoy visiting

. Not family friendl
Offering a good range of y y
venues and activities .

Limited venue range

Vibrant
Not accessible 7
Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: Definitely won't visit n=52
Visitation: Past 6 months Base: All respondents n=821
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
*
* * H
Male Female ‘ 18-34 35-54 I 55+ Metro Regional SINKS/ I Young Mature Empty ' Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
DINKS Families Families Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000
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e |

TTINTH
Victoria Park

30% visited in the last 6 months
27% during the morning, 54% during the
afternoon, 44% during the night
Top 3 locations: 36% from southern
suburbs, 29% from northern suburbs, 8%

from Southwest & Great Southern
39

most

#{ Visited

21 24
10 16

Thu Fri Sat Sun

% of visitors each day

Mon Tue

5.8/10 overall rating
5.710in 2017

#8 most

Favoured

Foodie
paradise

Victoria Park is most known for its food offerings
—with 3 in 5 of those who visit the precinct
mentioning that it is to dine out for a meal.

Purpose of last visit

%/\
-
=

Shopping
23%

Have a meal
59%

Have a coffee
23%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=250

Venues visited Travel party
Cafe e o Partner
- ;| 48%
Licensed restaurant eeoee Friends
..L% 31% 42%
A-  Pub/Tavern/ Sports bar ¢ Children
M 2% N oz

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=250 Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=250

Perceptions Barriers to visitation
% agree % agree

Have ‘taX|s / .Uber Too far away
readily available

Easily accessible by public Prefer another area
transport

Offering a good range of No suitable venues
venues and activities

Not family friendly
Safe

Limited venue range
Vibrant

Not safe
A place | enjoy visiting

Not accessible 6
Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: Definitely won't visit n=72
Visitation: Past 6 months Base: All respondents n=821
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
*
21 m* 20 17 2 H
Male Female ‘ 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro Regional SINKS/ I Young Mature Empty ' Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
DINKS Families Families  Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000
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Scarborough

24% visited in the last 6 months
40% during the morning, 57% during the
afternoon, 32% during the night
Top 3 locations: 42% from northern suburbs,
31% from southern suburbs, 7% from
eastern suburbs 47
2%

most

#8 Visited

12 13 14

Mon Tue Thu Fri Sat Sun

% of visitors each day

6.1/10 overall rating
5.3/101in 2017

#5 E;voured

Scarborough is however still perceived as the least
accessible precinct by public transport. Interestingly,
visitation intention towards Scarbrough increased
significantly compared to 2017, suggesting that
finding ways to make the precinct more accessible
may translate to a boost in future visitation.

Make more
accessible

Purpose of last visit
S/ Have a meal
A 42%

ﬁ Have a coffee
28%

? Go out for a drink
19%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=199

Venues visited Travel party
Cafe e o Partner
- m| 5%
Licensed restaurant eeoee Friends
..L% 26% 34%
a-  Pub/Tavern/ Sports bar - Children
i B

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=199

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=199

Perceptions Barriers to visitation
% agree % agree

Have taxis / Uber

: . Too far away
readily available

Offering a good range of No suitable venues
venues and activities

i Not safe
Vibrant

o Prefer another area
A place | enjoy visiting

Not family friendly
Safe

Not accessible
Easily accessible by public

transport .
P Limited venue range 6
Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: Definitely won't visit n=71
Visitation: Past 6 months Base: All respondents n=821
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
*
E Ea - S mEBE B
Male Female ‘ 18-34 I 35-54 I 55+ Metro Regional SINKS/ I Young I Mature I Empty ' Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
DINKS Families Families  Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000

67



Subiaco

23% visited in the last 6 months
32% during the morning, 60% during the
afternoon, 25% during the night
Top 3 locations: 36% from southern
suburbs, 29% from northern suburbs, 8%

from Southwest & Great Southern
39

most

#9 Visited

21 24
10 16

Sat Sun

% of visitors each day

Mon Tue Thu Fri

most .
5.8/10 overall rating
6.1/10in 2017

#1

Favoured

Purpose of last visit

A\ Have a meal
N33y
o Shopping

Have a coffee
23%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=191

Venues visited Travel party
Cafe e o Partner
- 49% ®me 4%
Licensed restaurant esee Friends
[y I 20%
— Pub / Tavern / Sports bar o Onyourown &
M & I\ with children
20%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=191

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=191

Perceptions Barriers to visitation
% agree % agree
Easily accessible by public
y yp Too far away
transport
Have taxis / Uber Prefer another area
readily available
Safe No suitable venues
Offering a good range of Limited venue range
venues and activities
Not safe
Vibrant
Not family friendly
A place | enjoy visiting
Not accessible 4
Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: Definitely won't visit n=72
Visitation: Past 6 months Base: All respondents n=821
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
* 15 1 k15 1615**E*
Male Female ‘ 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro Regional SINKS/ I Young Mature I Empty ' Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
DINKS Families Families Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000

68



Mt Lawley / Highgate

most

#10 Visited

most

#10

Favoured

22% visited in the last 6 months
30% during the morning, 52% during the
afternoon, 45% during the night
Top 3 locations: 38% from northern suburbs,
36% from southern suburbs, 7% from inner
city M
29
12 13 16 18

Mon Tue Thu Fri Sat Sun

% of visitors each day

5.7110 overall rating
6.1/101in 2017

Purpose of last visit
A

? Go out for a drink
26%

Have a meal
51%

Have a coffee
29%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=179

Venues visited
Cafe
w

Licensed restaurant
40%

= Pub / Tavern / Sports bar
m] 26%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=179

Travel party
e o Partner
mE 4%
seee  Friends
"m0
° On your own
- 22%

Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=179

Perceptions

Barriers to visitation

% agree

Have taxis / Uber
readily available

Safe

Easily accessible by public
transport

Offering a good range of
venues and activities

Vibrant

A place | enjoy visiting

Too far away

No suitable venues
Prefer another area
Not safe

Not family friendly
Limited venue range

Not accessible
Base: All Respondents n=821

% agree

Base: Definitely won't visit n=86

Visitation: Past 6 months

Base: All respondents n=821

GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
* * % *
3 el B - [ - = 2 E B
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro Regional SINKS/ Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
DINKS Families Families Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000
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Purpose of last visit Venues visited Travel party

\) Have a meal Cafe seoe Friends
A w5 LLLLIPT
Licensed restaurant Partner
Go out for a drink % 36% - 0
? 20% J 1Y o 35%
ﬁ Have a coffee a.  Ppub/Tavern/ Sports bar e Onyourown
17% m] 17% & 18%
Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=174 Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=174 Base: Visited in the last 6 months n=174
Perceptions Barriers to visitation
L d o I I % agree % agree
eedaerviie - : .
Easily accessible by public Too far away
transport
21% visited in the last 6 months Have taxis / Uber No suitable venues
most - 22% during the morning, 52% during the readily available
" . afternoon, 35% during the night
#1 1 VISIted - Top 3 locations: 37% from northern suburbs, Safe P T
- 34% from southern suburbs, 7% from inner
city Not family friendly
40 Vibrant
Offering a good range of e
Thu  Fi  Sat  Sun venues and activities o
% of visitors each day Limited venue range
A place | enjoy visiting
most Not accessible 6
#9 F d 5.7/10 overall rating Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: Definitely won't visit n=84
avoure 6.2/10in 2017
Visitation: Past 6 months Base: All respondents n=821
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME

* 5 Kk Kk K

Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro Regional SINKS/ Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
DINKS Families Families Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000
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Venue lypes: Visitation




Aligned with the popularity of dining out for meals,
cafes and restaurants are the most popular venue types.




More than half have visited cafes in
the last 6 months, followed closely by
licensed restaurants.

% Visited at all in the past 6 months

m 2022

Pub / Tavern / Sports bar Small bar BYO Restaurant Hotel (with on-site Nightclub
accommodation)

QC1. When you visited these precincts in the last 6 months, did you visit any of the following venue types while you were there? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606).

Pop-up bar or other
seasonal venue

Microbrewery / distillery
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Cafes will also remain the venue
type V\/h|Ch iS MOST ViSited W|th|ﬂ This is followed by licensed restaurants, pubs, taverns and sports bars.
the next 6 months.

% Definitely will visit in the next 6 months (8-10/10)

2017 m2022

S

Café Licensed restaurant ~ Pub / Tavern / Sports bar
e accommodation) seasonal venue

Small bar BYO Restaurant Hotel (with on-site Nightclub Pop-up bar or other Microbrewery / distillery

QCB6. In the next 6 months, how likely are you to visit these venue types within one of the Perth entertainment precincts? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606).
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Generally, a lack of interest is the most
common reason for not planning to s e of vt
visit a specific venue type.

Does not suit my
needs

Won't get a chance
to visit in that time

Another reason

Not available in the
precinct | like to go to

QC7. You mentioned you definitely won't visit these venue types in the next 6 months. Why is that? Base: Definitely won't visit [0] at least 1 precinct (n=373)

% Reason for not visiting
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Among those who have visited each | | B
venue receﬂtly, Cafes are a|SO the rl\:l\g;:’;ir:]a;\gz in 5 who went to cafes in the past 6 months visited them four or
most frequently visited venue type.

% Visit frequency (among recent visitors)

® Four or more
times

= Two or three
times

Once

® Don't know

5| |5 | 1] 5| [ H | 1] —— 6| |5 |
Cafe Licensed restaurant ~ Pub/Tavern / BYO restaurant ~ Pop-up bar or other Small bar Hotel (with on-site Nightclub Microbrewery /
n=444 n=398 Sports bar n=164 seasonal venue n=222 accommodation) n=140 distillery
n=310 n=118 n=168 n=114

QC2. How many times did you visit each type of venue across all precincts in the last 6 months?
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Cafes are the most visited venue
type across most precincts.

Most visited venue type per precinct
Least visited venue type per precinct

Elizabeth
Perth CBD Quay Northbridge Fremantle
n=460 n=285 n=287 n=378
Cafe 46 38 25 45
Licensed
restaurant 3 30 37 34
Pub / tavern/
sports bar 23 18 27 28
Small bar 16 11 21 20
BYO restaurant 8 9 14 11
Hotel 1 9 10 9
Nightclub 10 4 31 8
Pop up bar or
seasonal venue 7 12 7 8
Microbrewery /
distillery 4 7 6 16

Licensed restaurants are the second most visited venue type in most
precincts — however, they are the most visited venue type for Northbridge
and Burswood / Optus Stadium.

Burswood /
Mt Lawley / Optus
Scarborough Highgate Subiaco Victoria Park Leederville South Perth Stadium

n=199 n=179 n=191 n=250 n=174 n=272 n=302
48 42 49 44 39 51 17
26 40 20 3 36 25 38
23 26 17 20 17 15 29
16 14 12 12 12 9 13
12 12 9 17 1 9 6
12 5 7 5 4 8 16
9 3 5 3 7 ® 7
9 8 3 4 4 7 8
3 g 6 5 4 6 4

QC1. When you visited these precincts in the last 6 months, did you visit any of the following venue types while you were there? Base: visited in the past 6 months *In order of most visited venue type from top to bottom
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Of all precincts, South Perth is
most visited for its cafes — but
other precincts are also known
for certain venue types.

Highest visitation of precinct per venue type
Lowest visitation of precinct per venue type

For pop-up bars / venues, people are most often visiting Elizabeth Quay;

for small bars and nightclubs they’re going to Northbridge; and for

microbreweries they’re going to Freo. Victoria Park is popular for its BYO
restaurants; Mt Lawley for licensed restaurants, and Burswood / Optus

Stadium for pubs, taverns, sports bars and hotels.

Burswood /
Elizabeth Mt Lawley / Optus
Perth CBD Quay Northbridge Fremantle Scarborough Highgate Subiaco Victoria Park Leederville South Perth Stadium
n=460 n=285 n=287 n=378 n=199 n=179 n=191 n=250 n=174 n=272 n=302

Cafe 46 38 25 45 48 42 49 44 39 51 17

Licensed
restaurant 35 30 37 34 26 40 20 3 36 25 38

Pub / tavern/
sports bar 23 18 27 28 23 26 17 20 17 15 29
Small bar 16 1 21 20 16 14 12 12 12 9 13
BYO restaurant 8 9 14 11 12 12 9 17 11 9 6
Hotel 11 9 10 9 12 5 7 5 4 8 16
Nightclub 10 4 Sl 8 9 3 5 3 7 5 7

Pop up bar or
seasonal venue 7 12 7 8 9 8 3 4 4 7 8
Microbrewery / 4 7 6 16 3 3 6 5 4 6 4

distillery

QC1. When you visited these precincts in the last 6 months, did you visit any of the following venue types while you were there? Base: visited in the past 6 months *In order of most visited venue type from top to bottom
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However, recent visitation to most

This is again likely due to impacts of COVID. Interestingly, recent visitation
venue types ha S d rOp ped com pa red to hotels and nightclubs remains similar to 2017.
to 5 years ago.

% Visited at all in the past 6 months

2017 m2022

-

Café Licensed restaurant ~ Pub / Tavern/ Sports bar Small bar BYO Restaurant Hotel (with on-site Nightclub Pop-up bar or other Microbrewery / distillery

seasonal venue

QC1. When you visited these precincts in the last 6 months, did you visit any of the following venue types while you were there? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606).
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M OSt peO p | e are Vi S|t| ﬂg a | | venues However, nightclubs and small bars are most visited with friends, and pubs /
Wlth th ei r pa rtﬂ er taverns / and sports bars are equally visited with friends and a partner.

BYO restaurant

Licensed restaurant

e 0N yOUF OWN

=Y our children

Micro-brewery /

distillery Small bar ——Your partner

= [riends
Work colleague
= Someone else

Pop-up bar or other
seasonal venue

Pub/ tavern/ sports
bar

Hotel (with on-site
accommodation)

Nightclub

QC3. Who did you visit with? Base: Visited in the last 6 months



Venue visitation differs by each age group...
let’s take a look at where everyone is visiting!




18-34 year olds

Venue visitation is highest among this age group.

18-34 year olds visit all venue types more than other age groups. In particular,
they are significantly more likely than older age groups to have recently
visited licensed restaurants, small bars, pubs, taverns, sports bars, hotels,
nightclubs, and pop-up bars or seasonal venues.

Their most commonly visited venue types are licensed restaurants (72%),
cafes (70%) and pub / taverns / sports bars (58%).

Their most important considerations when choosing a venue are value
for money, physical safety, and whether food is served at the venue.

While these are relatively common considerations across all ages, younger
people are also more likely than other age groups to consider if the venue is
new, whether alcohol is served at the venue, the types of alcohol served, if
there is live music or other entertainment, and the uniqueness of the venue.

For visitation to each venue type, they are more likely to visit ...
- Cafés, microbreweries / distilleries, hotels, licensed restaurants, and BYO
restaurants with a partner

- Pop-up bars and other seasonal venues, nightclubs, pubs / taverns /
sports bars, and small bars with friends

% Visited past 6 months

18-34 35-54 55+
[ Significantly higher n=227 n=226 n=203
BYO restaurant 28 24 23
Licensed restaurant 72 59 50
Small bar 44 33 24
Pub / tavern / sports bar 58 45 38
Hotel (with on-site accommodation) 88 24 19
Nightclub 37 18 7
Pop-up bar or other seasonal venue 31 13 9
Micro brewery / distillery 20 17 14
Cafe 70 68 64
% Very important
Valus for money
How physically safe the venue is
Whether food is served [N
The venue's atmosphere
How crowded the venue is
Who they visit with
Of those who visit... Of those who visit...
...MicrobreweriesW [ .. Nightclubs 66% o000
_ -..Hotels 61:/" N ...Pubs/taverns/sports bars 55%
- Licensed res‘ag:;:: Z ;‘: st with Smallbars__ 54%
a partner ...Pop-up/seasonal venues 52% friends

...BYO restaurants 49%
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35-54 year olds

Café culture is big among this age group.

More than two thirds of this age group have visited a cafe in the past 6
months, making it their most visited venue type. Licensed restaurants are
also visited by around 3 in 5 35-54 year olds — and pubs, taverns and sports
bar are visited by more than 2 in 5.

For this group, physical safety is of utmost importance.

Two in three of those aged 35-54 place high importance on whether a
venue has a risk of antisocial behaviour. Compared to younger people, they
are also more concerned about whether a venue is smoke-free.

They are more likely than other age groups to visit venues with
children.

In particular, those in this age group are more likely to visit cafes (40%),
hotels (40%) and licensed restaurants (33%) with their children, compared
to those in other age groups.

However, they still spend more time in venues with their partner.

While they are more likely than other age groups to visit venues with their
children, at least half of those aged 35-54 who visit cafes, microbreweries
and distilleries, pop-up bars, hotels, pubs, taverns, sports bars and
restaurants do it with their partner. However, those who visit nightclubs and
small bars do it more often than so with their friends.

% Visited in the past 6 months

El ou o on o e

Café Licensed Pub/ Tarvern/ Small bar Hotel BYO
restaurant  Sports bar

Nightclub ~ Microbrewery / Pop-up bar or
restaurant distillery seasonal
venue

% Very important

How physically safe the venue is

Value for money

Smoke free venue

Whether food is served at the venue 5

How crowded the venue is 50

I 3
II
(o)
&~ o
~

Who they visit with
Of those who visit... Of those who visit...
o000
...Licensed restaurants 64% ® o ...Nightclubs 53%
...Pop-up/seasonal venues 64% 'M\ ...Small bars 51% e
...BYO restaurants 63% ...f 3
o riends
...Microbreweries 62% oo T
a partner

...Hotels 62%
...Cafes 54%

...Pubs/taverns/sports bars 50%
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55+ year olds

Visitation of each venue type is lowest amongst this age group.

Compared to their younger counterparts, those age 55+ are less likely to visit
any of the venue types. The most visited venue type amongst this age group
are cafes, followed by licensed restaurants and pubs.

Similar to those age 35-54, physical safety is also the most important
consideration for this age group when visiting a venue type.

In fact, close to 3 in 4 of those age 55+ mention that the physical safety of a
venue is very important to them. They are also the most concerned of the
three groups about physical safety, being a smoke free venue, value for
money, and are significantly more concerned about personal health and
safety than those younger than them.

They are least concerned on whether a venue is a brand new venture, the
type of alcohol served, if the venue has live music, and if it caters well to
children.

They spend the most time visiting these venue types with their partners.

For all venue types, more than half of those who visit them mention they do
so with their partners.

*Caution low base sizes

% Visited in the past 6 months

64 19 14 9 7

Café Licensed  Pub/ Tarvern/  Small bar BYO Hotel Microbrewery / Pop-up bar or  Nightclub
restaurant  Sports bar restaurant distillery seasonal
venue
% Very important
How physically safe the venue is 74

Value for money 67

Personal health / safety 65

Smoke free venue 63

How crowded the venue is 55

Where they visit
Of those who visit...

...Pop-up / seasonal venues 78%

...Hotels 69% o0
...Licensed restaurants 65% 'M\
...Café 64%
...Microbreweries  63% ...visit with
a partner

...BYO restaurants 58%
...Pubs/ taverns/ sports bars 56%
...Small bar 54%

86



Venue lypes:
Overall Perceptions




When it comes to venue
choice, safety and value
are paramount.




In fa Ct' aroun d 2in 3 cons| d er Interestingly given the rising cost of living, the importance placed on value for
physical safety and value for money has dropped from where it was in 2017. However, significantly more
Mon ey ve r: / | m pO rtant people in 2022 consider good reviews/popularity of a venue very important.

2017 NET: Very Important

(8-1010): ; 69 - 51 52 35
.
NET: Very
I important

important

NET: Not at all
important

I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
NET: Somewhat |
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
|

) " ]
= - —— g
How physically Value for money Smoke free Whether food is Personal health / How crowded the The venue's Good reviews/
safe the venue is venue served atthe venue  safety (e.g., risk of venue is atmosphere (e.g., popular
(e.g. risk of COVID-19) vibrant, views)
antisocial
behaviour)

QC5. How important are these considerations for you when deciding which type of venue to visit within one of Perth entertainment precincts? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606).



Am on |eSS | aglele rta nt fa CtO rs. aroun d ...however, the proportion of people who do consider this important has
) g ) 2 ) o ! increased significantly since 2017.
1in 3 don't consider it important for a | | | . |
. When it comes to drinks, around 1 in 3 consider it important if the venue
venue to cater well to children... serves alcohol, and just 1 in 4 are concerned about the type of alcohol

served. In comparison, there is a higher level of importance placed on the
availability and quality of non-alcoholic drinks served at a venue.

2017 NET: Very Important

(8-10/10) 16 5

37 A

31

NET: Very
important

|
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
NET: Somewhat |
important |
I

I

I

I

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

I

I

I

I

I

|

|

|

|

|

|

I NET: Not at all
mportant 8|

7
Opening hours Outdoor / Availability / Whether Uniqueness Caters well to The type of Live music or A brand-new
(e.g.,is open alfresco dining quality of non- alcohol is of the venue / children alcohol served other live venture
late) alcoholic drinks served at the offering entertainment
served venue

QC5. How important are these considerations for you when deciding which type of venue to visit within one of Perth entertainment precincts? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606). 9



P hyS ICa | Safety d nd SMO ke free Value for money is a more important consideration when choosing a venue

venues tend to be most im ole rtant for those with lower household incomes — and the importance of this factor
declines as income increases.

among females and older patrons.

% NET: Very Important (8-10/10)

GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE
Physical Safety

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

*

SINKS/DINKS  Young Mature Empty

Male Female Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
n=400 n=417 n=55 n=205 n=174 n=109 n=134 n=101 n=55 n=611 n=210 n=277 Families Families Nesters $50,000 -$100,000  -$150,000 n=122
n=218 n=104 n=184 n=237 n=239 n=165
Value for money *

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
|
18-24 25-34 3544 4554 55-64 65-74 75 | Meto  Regional
:
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

SINKS/DINKS  Young Mature Empty

Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Metro Regional Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
n=400 n=417 n=55 n=205 n=174 n=109 n=134 n=101 n=55 n=611 n=210 n=277 Families Families Nesters $50,000 -$100,000  -$150,000 n=122
n=218 n=104 n=184 n=237 n=239 n=165
Smoke free venue *

49 59 55 54

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ SINKS/DINKS  Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001 $100,001  §150,001+

Male Female
n=400 n=417 n=55 n=205 n=174 n=109 n=134 n=101 n=55 n=611 n=210 n=277 Families Families Nesters $50,000 -$100,000  -$150,000 n=122
n=218 n=104 n=184 n=237 n=239 n=165

Metro Regional

QC5. How important are these considerations for you when deciding which type of venue to visit within one of Perth entertainment precincts? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821). 91



There are certain venue types that
are considered most appropriate
for each precinct — but there's more
demand for cafes everywhere!
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This is to the exception of licensed restaurants being most suitable for

ACCOrding to the COmmumtV/ Burswood, and nightclubs most suitable for Northbridge.
cafes are the most suitable venue
type for most precincts.

For most precincts, the least appropriate venue types are nightclubs and
micro-breweries / distilleries.

Most suitable venue type per precinct

Least suitable venue type per precinct Burswood /
Elizabeth Mt Lawley / Optus
Perth CBD Quay Northbridge Fremantle Scarborough Highgate Subiaco Victoria Park Leederville South Perth Stadium
BYO restaurant 57 46 51 61 54 52 53 54 52 53 38
Licensed restaurant 71 63 62 70 63 58 66 62 60 63 61
Small bar 60 51 54 61 52 49 55 47 51 51 47
Pub / tavern
I sports bar 57 42 56 61 55 46 51 52 50 48 54
Hotel 66 46 42 62 54 29 41 30 32 44 50
Nightclub 52 17 66 49 33 19 29 17 29 19 32
Pop-up bar or other
seasonal venue 48 46 45 52 43 32 38 32 35 37 37
Micro brewery /
distillery 35 31 85 60 31 27 34 28 29 28 29
Cafe 73 67 58 73 70 65 68 67 66 71 56
None 6 8 10 5 8 13 9 10 10 8 8

QD1. Which of the following venue types do you believe are suitable for each of these entertainment precincts? Base: All Respondents (n=821)




Almost all venue types are
considered most suitable in Freo...

...while licensed restaurants, hotels and cafes are most suitable for the CBD.

Most suitable precinct for venue type

Least suitable precinct for venue type Burswood /
Elizabeth Mt Lawley / Optus
Perth CBD Quay Northbridge Fremantle Scarborough Highgate Subiaco Victoria Park Leederville South Perth Stadium
BYO restaurant 57 46 51 61 54 52 53 54 52 53 38
Licensed restaurant 71 63 62 70 63 58 66 62 60 63 61
Small bar 60 51 54 61 52 49 55 47 51 51 47
Pub / tavern
I sports bar 57 42 56 61 55 46 51 52 50 48 54
Hotel 66 46 42 62 54 29 41 30 32 44 50
Nightclub 52 17 66 49 33 19 29 17 29 19 32
Pop-up bar or other
seasonal venue 48 46 45 52 43 32 38 32 35 37 37
Micro brewery /
distillery 35 31 35 60 31 27 34 28 29 28 29
Cafe 73 67 58 73 70 65 68 67 66 71 56
None 6 8 10 5 8 13 9 10 10 8 8

QD1. Which of the following venue types do you believe are suitable for each of these entertainment precincts? Base: All Respondents (n=821)




2017

|n terms Of What peop|e WOUld |||<e Just under half say they would like to see more cafes in at least one

entertainment precinct.
to see more of around Pe I’th, there Compared to 2017, there is less demand for more small bars, BYO
iS g enera | d eman d fOr more CaféS. Lisj:;:zr;t?narr;i:ﬁf;g:ivenues — possibly due to an increase in these types

% Would like to see more of

40 46 43 46 - 30 30 20

Cafe Licensed restaurant Small bar BYO Restaurant  Pop-up bar or other ~ Micro brewery /  Pub/ tavern/ sports  Hotel (with on-site Nightclub
seasonal venue distillery bar accommodation)

QD2. And are there any venue types you'd like to see more of in these entertainment precincts? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821); 2017 (n=606).
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There is a desire for more cafés

across all precincts.

Most in-demand venue type per precinct
Least in-demand venue type per precinct

Elizabeth
Perth CBD Quay
BYO restaurant 12 11
Licensed restaurant 13 13
Small bar 12 13
Pub / tavern
| sports bar 10 9
Hotel 10 10
Nightclub 9 6
Pop-up bar or other
seasonal venue 13 14
Micro brewery /
distillery 12 12
Cafe 20 24
None 49 45

Northbridge

56

Fremantle

20

48

There is also some desire for more restaurants across most precincts.

Pop-up bars and seasonal venues are more desired in precincts such as
Fremantle, Elizabeth Quay, Perth CBD and South Perth.

Burswood /
Mt Lawley / Optus
Scarborough Highgate Subiaco Victoria Park Leederville South Perth Stadium

1 12 13 12 13 1" 9

13 13 13 12 12 12 13

12 13 1 12 11 12 12

10 8 10 9 9 8 9

8 8 9 8 7 9 8

7 6 8 6 7 6 7

12 10 1 10 11 12 11

10 9 1 9 10 1 10
21 18 18 21 19 19 20
50 53 52 53 53 52 49

QD2. Are there any venue types you'd like to see more of in these entertainment precincts? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821).




This aligns with the fact that
cafes and restaurants are the
kinds of places that people
enjoy Vvisiting.




2017

ReSid ents e njoy Vi S |t| N g Cafes an d Nightclubs are the least enjoyable venue type — possibly because by nature
| ice N Sed re Sta ura ﬂtS mOSt nightclubs cater to a specific age group.

% The kind of venue | enjoy visiting

56 45 70 54 32 - 14 4

Cafe Licensed restaurant Small bar Pub/ tavern/ sports  BYO restaurant  Pop-up bar or other Hotel (with on-site  Micro-brewery / Nightclub None

bar seasonal venue  accommodation) distillery

QD3. Would you describe the following as [the kind of venue | enjoy visiting]? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821) 98



Seasonal venues, along with cafes
and licensed restaurants, contribute
most to a precinct’s vibrancy.

% Adds to the vibrancy of an entertainment precinct

2017 69 - 44

Pop-up bar or other Cafe Licensed restaurant
seasonal venue

Small bar Micro-brewery /  Pub/ tavern/ sports
distillery bar

0

QD4. Would you describe the following as [adds to the vibrancy of an entertainment precinct]? Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821)

56

BYO restaurant

28

Hotel (with on-site
accommodation)

27

Nightclub

None
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Cafes and licensed restaurants
also increase the likelihood of
visiting a precinct.

% Makes me more likely to visit an entertainment precinct

-

2017 49 57 32 53 - 18 12 9

Cafe Licensed restaurant| Small bar BYO restaurant  Pub/ tavern/ sports Pop-up bar or other ~ Micro-brewery /  Hotel (with on-site None Nightclub
bar seasonal venue distillery accommodation)

QD5. Would you describe the following as [makes me more likely to visit an entertainment precinct]. Base: All Respondents, 2022 (n=821) 100



Venue Types:
Visitor Profiles




Frequency of visitation Travel party

® o Partner

79
16 36 44 57%
m Friends
39%
m Don'tknow Once m2or3times ™4 ormore times 2 Children
m 28%
Base: Visited cafes in the last 6 months n=444 Base: Visited cafes in the last 6 months n=444

% Would like to see more cafes

A7%
.o Elizabeth Scarborough Victoria Perth Fremantle Burswood/ Leedervile — South ~ MtLawley Subiaco Northbridge
would like to Quay Park CBD Optus Perth  / Highgate
. . see more Stadium
54% visited in the last 6 months
most Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: All Respondents n=821

I~ 24% visited more than four times, 20% visited
#1 VISIted two or three times, 8% visited once

% Suitability of cafes for precincts

e @

The kind of venue Makes me more likely Adds to the vibrancy
| enjoy visiting to visit a precinct of a precinct Perth Fremantle South Scarborough  Subiaco Elizabeth Victoria Leedervile ~ MtLawley  Northbridge — Burswood/
CBD Perth Quay Park [ Highgate Optus
Base: All Respondents n=821 Stadium
Cafes are the most popular and sought after Base: All Respondents n=821
venue type in all precincts. Apart from being the
most visited venue type in the last 6 months, L Base: Visited at least 1 precinct i -
i . : precinct in the last 6 months (n=656)
cafes are also the most frequently visited - and Visitation: Past 6 months
remain the most likely visited venue type to be
visited in the next 6 months! GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Not only do cafes have the biggest influence on
likelihood of precinct visitation, they are also the
type of venue that people enjoy visiting most. It is
therefore not surprising that there is a desire for
more cafes across all entertainment precincts;
and according to the community, they are the
most suitable venue for most precincts, too. And Male Female
while popular among everyone, likelihood to visit

and enjoyment of cafes increases with age. 102

18-34 35-54 56+

Metro Regional ' SINKS/ Young Mature Empty 1+ Nilto $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+

: DINKS Families Families ~ Nesters :$50,000 -$100,000  -$150,000




Frequency of visitation

23 38

35

m Don'tknow Once m2or3times ™4 ormore times

Base: Visited licensed restaurants in the last 6 months n=398

Travel party

® o Partner
- ey

Friends
42%

2 Children
™ 25

Base: Visited licensed restaurants in the
last 6 months n=398

% Would like to see more licensed restaurants

HEREEOE

36%
would like to Perth CBD  Elizabeth  Fremantle Scarborough Mt Lawley/  Subiaco  Burswood/ Victoria Park Leedervile South Perth Northbridge
Quay Highgate Optus
. . . see more N
48% visited in the last 6 months Stadium
most P cref . oA Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: All Respondents n=821
# VIS ItEd 19% visited more than four times, 17% visited
two or three times, 11% visited once
% Suitability of licensed restaurants for precincts
The kind of venue Makes me more likely Adds to the vibrancy
| enjoy visiting to visit a precinct of a precinct Perth Fremantle South Scarborough  Subiaco Elizabeth Victoria Leedervile ~ MtLawley  Northbridge — Burswood/
CBD Perth Quay Park / Highgate Optus
Base: All Respondents n=821 Stadium
Base: All Respondents n=821
Demand, preference for and visitation to licensed
restaurants across Perth are all very strong. 2 in 5 Visitation: Past 6 months Base: Visited at least 1 precinct in the last 6 months (n=656)
mention they will definitely visit a licensed restaurant ’
in the next 6 months, and they are also the second : : : )
most frequently visited venue type. GENDER ! AGE ! LOCATION ! HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE ! HOUSEHOLD INCOME
1 1 I 1
1 1 I 1
Licensed restaurants are important to any precinct, ! ! ! !
as they rank in second place in their importance for * I ! i * * *
adding vibrancy and increasing likelihood of visitation | | I |
to an area. There is generally an equal desire to see | | | |
more licensed restaurants across all precincts as | | | |
they’re considered highly suitable almost anwyere— ; . ; . !
and overall, 1 in 3 would like to see more licensed Male Female | 1834 35-54 55+ 1 Metro  Regional ' SINKS/ Young Mature Empty 1+ Nilto $50,001  $100,001  $150,001+
: : : DINKS Families ~ Families  Nesters : $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000

restaurants across Perth entertainment precincts.
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Frequency of visitation Travel party

SISISIe Friends

53%
7

° o
- s

Don'tknow = Once ®2or3times ™4 or more times 'ﬁ\w Children
16%

Base: Visited pubs, taverns, and sports bars
Base: Visited pubs, taverns, and sports bars in the last 6 months n=310 in the last 6 months n=310

% Would like to see more pubs / tavern / sports bars

Pubs / Taverns / Sports Bars - m

would like to Perth CBD Scarborough Subiaco ~ Fremantle Elizabeth Victoria Park Northbridge Burswood/ Leederville Mt Lawley/ South Perth
Quay Optus Highgate
- q see more -
38% visited in the last 6 months Stadium
most
L. \ L. Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: All Respondents n=821
#3 VISItEd 11% visited more than four times, 19% visited i’
two or three times, 6% visited once

% Suitability of pubs / tavern / sports bar for precincts

The kind of venue Makes me more likely Adds to the vibrancy
| enjoy visiting to visit a precinct of a precinct Fremantle Perth Northbridge ~ Scarborough ~ Burswood/ Victoria Subiaco Leederville South MtLawley  Elizabeth
CBD Optus Park Perth / Highgate Quay
Base: All Respondents n=821 Stadium

Base: All Respondents n=821

Visitation: Past 6 months Base: Visited at least 1 precinct in the last 6 months (n=656)
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
39 L
48 46
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro Regional SINKS/ Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+

DINKS Families Families Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000
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Small bars

27% visited in the last 6 months

5% visited more than four times, 13% visited
two or three times, 7% visited once

36

Adds to the vibrancy
of a precinct
Base: All Respondents n=821

#4 st.ted

D

The kind of venue
| enjoy visiting

Makes me more likely
to visit a precinct

Frequency of visitation

Travel party

2222 Friends

50%
27 Partner

Don'tknow Once 2or3times ™4 or more times

Base: Visited small bars in the last 6 months n=222

® e

-

‘% Work colleague
i 0%

Base: Visited small bars in the last 6
months n=222

% Would like to see more small bars

Subiaco  Leederville Fremantle

would like to Mt Lawley/ Elizabeth Perth CBD Victoria Park Northbridge Scarborough South Perth  Burswood/
see more Highgate Quay Opt_us
Stadium
Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: All Respondents n=821
% Suitability of small bars for precincts
Fremantle Perth Subiaco Northbridge ~ Scarborough South Leederville Elizabeth Mt Lawley Victoria Burswood/
CBD Perth Quay [ Highgate Park Optus
Stadium

Base: All Respondents n=821

Visitation: Past 6 months Base: Visited at least 1 precinct in the last 6 months (n=656)

GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME

B2 a8

Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro

DINKS Families

Regional SINKS/ Young Mature
Families

m
Empty Nil to $50,001  $100,001  $150,001+
Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000
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BYO restaurants

20% visited in the last 6 months

most
4% visited more than four times, 10% visited

two or three times, 5% visited once

#5 Visited

28%

Adds to the vibrancy
of a precinct

Makes me more likely
to visit a precinct

The kind of venue
| enjoy visiting

Base: All Respondents n=821

Frequency of visitation

26

Don'tknow Once 2 or 3 times

Base: Visited BYO restaurants in the last 6 months n=164

H 4 or more times

Travel party

® o Partner
e ey,

21 2222 Friends
Ly 42%

2 Children
'H\i‘ 25%

Base: Visited BYO restaurants in the last
6 months n=164

% Would like to see more BYO restaurants

would like to Fremantle  Subiaco
see more

Base: All Respondents n=821

Leederville Perth CBD Mt Lawley/ Victoria Park Northbridge Elizabeth Scarborough South Perth Burswood/

Quay Optus

Highgate
Stadium

Base: All Respondents n=821

% Suitability of BYO restaurants for precincts

Fremantle Perth Scarborough Victoria South Subiaco Leederville MtLawley  Northbridge  Elizabeth Burswood/
CBD Park Perth / Highgate Quay Optus
Stadium

Base: All Respondents n=821

Visitation: Past 6 months

GENDER AGE LOCATION

B

Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro Regional

e

Base: Visited at least 1 precinct in the last 6 months (n=656)

HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME

+* *

wa B @ B

SINKS/ Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001  $100,001  $150,001+
DINKS Families Families Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000
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Hotels (with on-site accommodation)

20% visited in the last 6 months

most

#0 Visited

4% visited more than four times, 6% visited
two or three times, 9% visited once

@ e o

The kind of venue Makes me more likely Adds to the vibrancy
| enjoy visiting to visit a precinct of a precinct

Base: All Respondents n=821

The community is keen to visit hotels with on-site
accommodation, with these hotels being the only
venue type where intentions to visit have increased
compared to levels seen in 2017.

While hotel visitation is currently highest in
Burswood / Optus Stadium, people mention that the
suitability for hotels is highest within Perth CBD —
and desire for more hotels is greatest in Fremantle.

Those who'd like to see more hotels across Perth’s
entertainment precincts tend to be those aged 18-34.

Frequency of visitation Travel party

& & Partner
63%

46 31 19 2222  Partner
23%

m Don'tknow Once m2or3times ™4 ormore times

2 Children
'm'r 23%

Base: Visited hotels in the last 6 months n=168 Base: Visited hotels in the last 6 months n=168

% Would like to see more hotels

“EMololol o lE
30%
would like to Fremantle Perth CBD Elizabeth ~ Subiaco ~ South Perth ScarboroughVictoria Park Burswood/ Mt Lawley/ Northbridge Leederville
see more Quay Optus  Highgate
Stadium

Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: All Respondents n=821

% Suitability of hotels

| DINKS  Familes  Families

Perth Fremantle ~ Scarborough  Burswood/ Elizabeth South Northbridge Subiaco Leederville Victoria Mt Lawley
CBD Optus Quay Perth Park / Highgate
Stadium
Base: All Respondents n=821
Visitation: Past 6 months Base: Visited at least 1 precinct in the last 6 months (n=656)
1 1 I 1
GENDER 1 AGE 1 LOCATION ! HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE 1 HOUSEHOLD INCOME
1 1 1
: : | :
1 1 I 1
1 1 I 1
1 1 I 1
1 1 I 1
' ' * i *
: : I 1 *
1 1 I 1
M: B EN o mm BB E
T ' ' T
Male Female ' 18-34 35-54 55+ I Metro Regional ' SINKS/ Young Mature Empty 1+ Nilto $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
1 1
1 1

Nesters :$50,000 -$100,000  -$150,000
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Nightclubs

17% visited in the last 6 months
most
3% visited more than four times, 6% visited

two or three times, 7% visited once

© O

The kind of venue Makes me more likely
| enjoy visiting to visit a precinct

#{ Visited

Adds to the vibrancy
of a precinct

Base: All Respondents n=821

Frequency of visitation Travel party

2222 Friends

50%
41 ® o Partner
_—
‘% Work colleague
i 19%

Base: Visited nightclubs in the last 6 months
Base: Visited nightclubs in the last 6 months n=140 n=140

Don'tknow Once 2or3times ™4 or more times

% Would like to see more nightclubs

9 9 8
24%
would like to Perth CBD Northbridge Fremantle  Subiaco Scarborough Burswood/ Leederville Elizabeth South Perth Victoria Park Mt Lawley/
see more Optus Quay Highgate
Stadium
Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: All Respondents n=821
% Suitability of nightclubs
66 19 19 17 17
52 49
Northbridge Perth Fremantle  Scarborough ~ Burswood/ Subiaco Leederville South Mt Lawley Elizabeth Victoria
CBD Optus Perth / Highgate Quay Park
Stadium
Base: All Respondents n=821
Visitation: Past 6 months Base: Visited at least 1 precinct in the last 6 months (n=656)
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
* 17 18 ” 5 kKX
B = " rm Kl ' we O B
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro Regional SINKS/ Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+

DINKS Families Families Nesters $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000
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Frequency of visitation Travel party

® o Partner

ah b
52%
39 35 21
m Friends
44%
O .
m Don'tknow = Once ®™2or3times ™4 ormore times 'H\ Cho"dre"
22%
Base: Visited pop-up bars / other seasonal
Base: Visited pop-up bars / other seasonal venues in the last 6 months n=118 venues in the last 6 months n=118

% Would like to see more pop-up bars / seasonal venues

i ol

)

Pop up bars / other seasonal venues

34%
would like to Fremantle Elizabeth Perth CBD South Perth Scarborough Subiaco  Burswood/ Leederville Northbridge Victoria Park Mt Lawley/
Quay Optus Highgate
A n see more N

14% visited in the last 6 months Stadium

st O/ sict o . o Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: All Respondents n=821
# VlSltEd 3% visited more than four times, 5% visited
two or three times, 6% visited once

% Suitability of pop-up bars / seasonal venues

52 48 46 45 43 38

TTe k.l nd o.f L Makes: e more_llkely Adds to the V.ibrancy Fremantle Perth Elizabeth ~ Northbridge ~ Scarborough ~ Subiaco  Burswood/ South Leedervile  Victoria Mt Lawley
enjoy visiting to visit a precinct of a precinct CBD Quay Optus Perth Park / Highgate
Stadium

Base: All Respondents n=821
ase: All Respondents n: Base: All Respondents n=821

Pop-up bars and seasonal venues are key to Visitation: Past 6 months Base: Visited at least 1 precinct in the last 6 months (n=656)
increasing a precinct's perceived vibrancy. Elizabeth
Quay is most known for pop-up bars and seasonal

: ) GENDER | AGE | LOCATION i HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE | HOUSEHOLD INCOME
venues, whereas Freo is seen as the most suitable 1 i ! i
precinct for this venue type. : | i |
| | i |
There is however less desire for pop-up bars and | | * i S e |
seasonal venues now compared to when in 2017 — L3 | | 2 2 | 2 24
likely due to an increase in them during the recent 19 16 13 9 20 13 | 9 9 | 1 18
years . : | :
Male Female E 18-34 35-54 55+ E Metro Regional ' SINKS/ Young Mature Empty 1+ Nilto $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
1 1

: DINKS Families Families Nesters :$50,000 -$100,000  -$150,000
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Microbreweries / Distilleries

14% visited in the last 6 months

3% visited more than four times, 5% visited
two or three times, 5% visited once

#9 vsltsned

The kind of venue
| enjoy visiting

Makes me more likely

Adds to the vibrancy
to visit a precinct

of a precinct

Base: All Respondents n=821

Frequency of visitation

38

Don'tknow Once 2 or 3 times

Base: Visited microbreweries / distilleries in the last 6 months n=114

Travel party
22 [
m Friends
41%

m 4 or more times 'H\w g:oi/ldren
(]

Base: Visited microbreweries / distilleries in
the last 6 months n=114

% Would like to see more microbreweries / distilleries

33%
would like to Fremantle Elizabeth Perth CBD South Perth Subiaco Scarborough Burswood/ Leederville Northbridge Victoria Park Mt Lawley/
see more Quay Optus Highgate
Stadium
Base: All Respondents n=821 Base: All Respondents n=821
% Suitability of microbreweries & distilleries
Fremantle Perth Northbridge Subiaco Elizabeth ~ Scarborough  Burswood/ Leederville South Victoria Mt Lawley
CBD Quay Optus Perth Park / Highgate
Stadium
Base: All Respondents n=821
Visitation: Past 6 months Base: Visited at least 1 precinct in the last 6 months (n=656)
GENDER AGE LOCATION HOUSEHOLD STRUCTURE HOUSEHOLD INCOME
*
Z 20 31
14 17 14 17 18 18 19 19 g4 40 19
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Metro Regional SINKS/ Young Mature Empty Nil to $50,001 $100,001  $150,001+
DINKS Families ~ Families ~ Nesters ' $50,000  -$100,000 -$150,000
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Precinct Precinct Licensed Driving Precinct Profiling
Visitation Perceptions Venues Visitation Visitors
» Freo and the CBD are the » Freois seen as most vibrant  *  Across all precincts, cafes *  Across all precincts, almost 1 There are many important » Adiverse range of WA
most visited precincts — both and the precinct that offers and licensed restaurants in 2 went for a drink when factors for people when residents visit each

also holding the strongest are visited most.

future visitation intentions.

the biggest range of venues.

Perth CBD is seen as the .
most accessible precinct.

Freo, EQ, South Perth and
Burswood tie as the most
safe precincts.

Cafes and licensed
restaurants are also the

most enjoyed venue types
and make people most .
likely to visit a precinct.

* Leederville and Mt Lawley /
Highgate are the least visited,
and visitation to these areas
has fallen since 2017.

However, seasonal / pop-up
venues bring the most
vibrancy to a precinct.

* Visitation to most precincts
has fallen since 2017, the
most so in the Perth CBD,
likely due to COVID — except
for Vic Park, where visitation
has remained stable.

Perceptions of Scarborough
have improved most since

2017, however perceptions

of Northbridge have .
deteriorated the most.

Cafes are the most in-
demand venue type across
Perth — highly desired in
every precinct!

they most recently visited.
However, Northbridge is still
considered the go-to precinct
if going out for a drink.

Licensed restaurants and
small bars are particularly
important to all precincts, as
people not only enjoy visiting
them, but they add vibrancy
and make people more likely
to visit the area.

Around 1 in 4 recent visitors
to most precincts spent at
least $50 on drinks -
demonstrating the economic
impact of licensed venues.

visiting a precinct — but a
range of food / dining
options is the strongest
driver of visitation.

People also like variety in
whatthey can dowhileina
precinct (i.e. entertainment,
venue types) — and for a
precinct to be well-kept and
have a good atmosphere.

On the other hand, proximity <
is the biggest barrier to
visitation, followed by

suitability of venue types for
personal needs / interests.

precincts — however the
most popular precincts
(CBD, Freo & Burswood/
Optus Stadium) are visited
more by those aged 25-44.

Visitation across all
precincts is strongest
among metro residents
and those with higher
household incomes.

There are some
differences in precinct
visitation by gender, with
more males visiting Freo,
Northbridge and Subi.
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